discount rate if for both the Regular and the SLEP plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  1,250,109  (4,970,331)  (10,012,886)

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

83

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

SLEP Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $  (443,276)  (497,811)  (545,190)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - Regular Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  55,421,394  55,692,433  (271,039)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  669,361  —  669,361
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,921,847  —  3,921,847
Difference between Expected and Actual

Experience of the total Pension Liability  1,703,369  —  1,703,369
Changes in Assumptions — —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  958,620  (958,620)
Contributions - Employees  —  354,735  (354,735)
Net Investment Income  —  9,547,565  (9,547,565)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,323,261)  (3,323,261)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  132,949  (132,949)

Net Changes  2,971,316  7,670,608  (4,699,292)

Balances at December 31, 2021  58,392,710  63,363,041  (4,970,331)

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  624,364  986,648  (362,284)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  —  —  —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  43,351  —  43,351
Difference between Expected and Actual

Experience of the total Pension Liability  7,179  —  7,179
Changes in Assumptions — —  —

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  44,369,791  33,217,649  24,174,837

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 70,845,432 45,434,745 25,410,687

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,184,197 — 1,184,197
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,764,422 — 4,764,422
Changes of Benefit Terms (54,506) — (54,506)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,445,290 — 1,445,290
Changes of Assumptions 204,999 — 204,999
Contributions - Employer — 3,797,383 (3,797,383)
Contributions - Employees — 632,651 (632,651)
Contributions - Other — 110,225 (110,225)
Net Investment Income — (4,735,429) 4,735,429
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (3,477,789) (3,477,789) —
Other (Net Transfer) (67,390) 67,390

Net Changes 4,066,613 (3,740,349) 7,806,962

Balances at December 31, 2022 74,912,045 41,694,396 33,217,649

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $4,117,921. At December 31,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,156,332 (753,756) 2,402,576

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  23,090,794  17,009,708  17,009,708

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

94

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 41,278,826 27,706,084 13,572,742

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 891,127 — 891,127
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,727,263 — 2,727,263
Changes of Benefit Terms (97,683) — (97,683)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,832,967) — (1,832,967)
Changes of Assumptions 161,841 — 161,841
Contributions - Employer — 2,113,604 (2,113,604)
Contributions - Employees — 323,701 (323,701)
Contributions - Other — — —
Net Investment Income — (3,979,080) 3,979,080
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,917,775) (1,917,775) —
Other (Net Transfer) (45,610) 45,610

Net Changes (68,194) (3,505,160) 3,436,966

Balances at December 31, 2022 41,210,632 24,200,924 17,009,708

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

95

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,544,454. At December 31,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,311,876 (1,558,908) (247,032)